BY ALDS. STAMPER, JOHNSON, RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, PÉREZ, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON

Resolution remembering the life of Asia D. Turner on the occasion of her 30<sup>th</sup> birthday.

WHEREAS,

## **ASIA D. TURNER**

passed from this life on March  $12^{th}$ , 2020 and is remembered by family, friends and loved ones on the occasion of her  $30^{th}$  birthday on October  $3^{rd}$ , 2020; and

- **WHEREAS**, Asia Turner was born on October  $3^{rd}$ , 1990 to Desha Turner and Yoka Slaughter in Milwaukee, WI where she would grow up and receive formal education from Pius XI High School and later from Marquette University earning a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Political Science; and
- **WHEREAS**, Asia Turner was employed by the City of Milwaukee where she was a personal assistant to Alderman Willie Hines and served passionately before following her desire to be a hairstylist starting her own business Hair on Wheels; and
- WHEREAS, Asia Turner was a trendsetter who was always filled with joy, was passionate, outspoken, strong willed, free spirited, unapologetically herself and will be remembered by family, friends and loved ones as someone who left a positive impact and imprint on the hearts of everyone; and
- **WHEREAS**, Asia Turner leaves to cherish her memory her devoted mother, sister, caring grandmothers, uncle, half-sisters, cousins, friends and a host of other relatives who loved her dearly; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Asia Turner, as they remember the life of this upstanding woman on the occasion of her 30<sup>th</sup> birthday; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Asia Turner.

Introduced by Common Council members Russell W. Stamper, II, Cavalier Johnson, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, and Ashanti Hamilton, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 13, 2020.